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The present complaint dated 23 11.2020 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees in forta CRA under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read
with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 (in short, the rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be

A\
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responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the

provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Project and unit related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in i

S. No.

Heads

project

prmation

Merchant Plaza, Sec 88,

2. Project area
3 Nature of the proje
4, DTCP licens
Valid up to
Name of licen
5. RERA  registe
registered
RERA regi v 0
. “R
6. | Building p U fﬁﬂ.ﬁlﬁkm:exure I of reply)
on W (J
7 Firefighting approval 26.09.2013
granted on
8. Environmental clearance 28.02.2014 (annexure [1 of reply)
dated
9. Excavation approval 04.04.2014
granted on
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10. | Consent to establish 16.06.2014

11. | Approval of electrification 16.01.2020
plan granted on

12. | Date of occupation 11.02.2020 (page 45 of reply)
certificate

13. | Date of execution of 23.07.2014 (Page 35 of complaint)
apartment buyer’s
agreement

14. | Unit no. as per allotmeft-13/SA-,704, 7t floor (Page 30 of
letter oy

15. | Unit measuring

16. | Increase insup
unit as per /Statepient
account

17. | Payment pla

18. | Total conside
payment plan Pl

19. |Total amount WLE'}/' 0,872. 94{‘ as per SOA
complainants annexure R/8 ppge 71 of reply)

20.

Posseasion r e 111 of the buyer’s
GURU( in a period of 4
years from the date of approval of

the building plans for the project or
within such other timelines as may
be directed by the competent
authority & further entitled to a
grace period of a maximum of 180
days for issuing the possession
notice)
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21. | Date of offer of possession to | 20.02.2020 (page 47 of reply)
the complainants

22. |Delay in handing over |2 years 10 months 21 days
possession till date of offer of
possession + 2 months ie,
20.04.2020

B. Facts of the complaint

3.

The complainants have submitted.th

t the present mmplaint is being

possession of the unit in questid

The complainants H AR @
earned money in tﬁ'{j U@fq M??ﬁ believing that the
promises made by the respondent company would be fulfilled and the
complainants will get the unit by 30.11.2017. It is humbly submitted
that the complainants are running from pillar to post to get possession
of the unit for years. That it is pertinent to mention that the booking

was made way back in the year 2012 and only in the year 2020 did the

respondent company offer a possession, but to the utter dismay of the
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complainants the possession so offered is only paper possession as the
unit of the complainants is a service apartment to be used in rental pool
and had to come complete with full furnishing and furniture. Whereas
the possession offered by the respondent company is only of a brick-
and-mortar structure and nothing more.

The complainants have submitted that respondent company namely,
M/s Silverglades Infrastru

= . l -

e: t 956 having its registered office

& Present complaint is dus

The complainants hayeS'subm i ,

e project under the

or 88, Gurugram,
Haryana

fhe year of 2012, the

complainants lured b}r the-brochifes dnd catalngues shown by the

officials/represen y decided to buy a
service apartment of the respondent
company as one uf@{tﬂﬁw@ﬁﬁd\iﬂmm a safe monthly
income. At the time of booking assurances were given by the
respondent that the possession will be given within 3 years from the
date of making booking payment, and the fact that the service
apartment would be placed on lease through a rental pool agreement
and leased to hotel business giving the complainants a fixed monthly
income in their old age. Thus, the complainants believed that they
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would be delivered the possession of the unit by 16.10.2015 when the

payment was made at the time of submitting the application form.

The complainants have submitted that thereafter they were made due
payments as and when demanded by the respondent company. On
22.07.2013 the complainants received the allotment letter ref no.

allottees 1.D. 024 wherein the respondent connivingly mentioned no

_ L‘~ arity as to the due date of
possession. That vide the allotment.letter dated 22.07.2013 the

service apartment which we - - easgd-out to third party, ensuring
a regular monthly im
of the complainants the possession was

delayed by over 2 @i}%@&ﬁas offered in Feb,

2020 it was only a paper possession.

The complainants have submitted that on 11.03.2014 a letter was
issued by the respondent company and received by the complainants
announcing and admitting starting of construction work on the project
Merchant Plaza. In the year 2014 the respondent company got sent
builder buyer agreement to the complainants. Thus, the builder buyer

Page 6 of 35
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agreement got signed and executed on 23.07.2014. Interestingly the
respondent had admitted in clause F of the BBA, that the building plans
had been approved on 30.05.2013. Further the clause 11 of the BBA
which defines the terms and conditions of project and possession
clearly stated that the possession period was to start from date of

approval of the building plans or such other approvals required to

commence construction of the project. Thus, from the bare reading of

an allottees witho
whereas in the p A:R
before issuing the @W[tj‘@ r?eﬂ)mn 30% of the total

basic price.

ficompany had even

The complainants have submitted that as per the BBA, the delivery of
possession was to be made within 4 years plus 6 months grace period,
i.e. on 30.11.2017. That the complainants have been diligent and
noticing that the project was delayed beyond time visited the project

site. That upon visit in 2017 the complainants were astonished to see
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the status of the project, which was nowhere near completion, yet the
respondent raised further demands, which the complainants had no
option than to pay, in fear of blocking the already deposited
consideration amounts, It is pertinent to mention here that the
respondent company has failed to adhere with the terms and
conditions of BBA.

complainants would g

ed them that they

ho would be paying
monthly rental and til

namely for leasin it he een, signed or pruduced
before the complai A
The complainants @UWMM&ME(! to pay the

remaining instalments as per the payment schedule plans of the BBA
and has made payment of Rs 52,40,873/- out of Rs 56,75,068/- i.e.,
92% of the payment has been made by the complainants. That the

respondent company has raised a claim of Rs 2,85,698/- in lieu of
increase in area and Rs. 99,140.00/- on account of GST. Interestingly

the demand for increased area amount is completely incorrect since
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the respondent company for the increased area of 37.11 sq.ft. could
charge 2,59,770/- @ 7000 per sq.ft. whereas the demand raised by the
respondent is Rs 2,85,698/-. It is pertinent to mention here that the
complainants always made the payment as and when demanded by the
respondent company. They have fulfilled their obligation of making

timely payments as and when the demands were raised and the

completed in 4 years
and possession of

complainants, completedifi*
essence’ of the sai ement, That i spondent company failed
to deliver the pussﬁ aumi mgm as per clause no.
13, the responden li 10, per sq.ft. month of
the super area to mam::ﬂﬁed herein that

the respondent company has not placed the complainants at the same

status as itself and same is apparent from the fact that as per the terms
of the BBA the liability of default of allottees have been kept at a very
high interest calculated at the rate of 15% per annum whereas the

| Page 9 of 35
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16.

17.
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default by respondent was charged only at the rate of Rs 10 per sq.ft.
thus there is an clear violation of section 2(za) of the RERA Act, 2016.

The complainants have submitted that the respondent company
without taking approval of the two-third allottees of the project,
altered the size of the unit. That the size of the unit at the time of
booking was 703.61 sq.ft. Whereas the possession notice date

The complainants h g i
the only reason whi
was in lieu of the pi
respondent herein wi
which subsequently
hardship, both physical arie

the year 2020, the HRR d the possession to
the complainants. elof brevity that the
respondent mmp@&}%@ﬁﬁ%:nn 30.11.2017 but

the respondent company failed miserably to deliver the possession

umplamants That only in

within due time.

The complainants have submitted that the non-compliance of the
obligations by the respondent company is apparent and is within the
jurisdiction of this hon’ble authority in terms with the law decided by

Page 10 of 35
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19.

20.
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the hon'ble authority Supreme Court in matter titled Simmi Sikka
versus M/s EMMAR MGF Land Itd.

The complainants have submitted that the respondent company has
failed to honor the terms and conditions of the agreement/application-
cum booking form signed between the parties. That the respondent

company though failed to honor the terms of date of delivery as per the

pay dues of the interest on
) plaint has been instituted
before this hon'ble authority fortherelief delayed possession interest.

Plaza, failed to refu
Plaza, failed to refuue

possession dated 20.02.2€
30.11.2017, the a
cannot be expecte eland arrogant actions

of the respondent c@ﬂnw @;’%ﬂle facts submitted

therein above. The respondent company thus, ought to pay the delayed

0 years too late from

. The complainants

interest charges from 30.11.2017 till the date of actual possession.

The complainants have submitted that on the basis of the above raised
submissions it can be concluded that the respondent company having
failed to complete the construction of the unit in question in time and

delay in handing over the possession of the unit of the complainants in

%0
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accordance with the agreed terms of BBA and have committed grave
unfair practices and breach of the agreed terms between the parties.
The respondent being in utter violation of section 18 of the RERA Act,
the complainants have the right to get interest on the delayed

possession at the prescribed rate of interest from the due date of

delivery to date of offer of possession.

e possession from
of the violation of

copy of amended

3f the unit increased by

increased due MREM time of possession

notice dated 2

iv. Direct the r&@kﬂR@@ R w possession after

completing the unit and provide the amenities and furnishing as

promised.

Reply by the respondent

22. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.

'b’.‘k
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That the present complaint has been filed on 17.11.2020 after
offer of possession to the complainants vide letter dated
20.02.2020 and therefore not maintainable. The complainants
ought to have taken possession in first instance and thereafter
could have raised the issues or deficiencies if any. Therefore, the
complaint is malafide, fanciful, unreasonable and bad in law. The

allegation of delay and other deficiencies has been levelled

to skip those obligations

bt y
\‘}; - 'l.'r ¥ s
hithe oo plaint under the terms and

“!‘Hﬂ dunder the RERA Act. The
;; ol actio) aresent complaint and

thie payment plan of
stalments on time and
form and apartment

ainants miserably filed to
make payme his, respectiye instalments from time to time
PAMOE, |
and delayed t ofgutstanding forjabout 1036 days i.e.
about 34 munmtl@‘lmwmsal of statement
of account, it is clea t plainants have made violation of the

Act and did not made timely payment of dues and outstanding.

Therefore, the complainants have approached with unclean
hands.

The obligation to approach this hon'ble authority with clean

hands is an absolute obligation. The complainants have attempted

A
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HARERA

to pollute the stream of justice, and touched the pure foundation
of justice with tainted hands and therefore, is not entitled to any
relief, interim or final. Pertinent to say that the court does not sit
simply as an umpire in a contest between the parties and declare
at the end of the combat as to who won and who lost but has a
legal duty of its own, independent of parties, to take active partin
proceeding and reach at the truth, which is the foundation of

- r:-._\ﬁ'.e..,.f

Lherefore
b g i
o n_.‘l:.ﬁ-'a}il
AT

’ aaly

COSts.

Since, commencemeént of :«-- the respondent had been
sending mon date n ion to the complainants, The
mmplainant:H nmning the progress,
timeline, qu roject and any other
defectsin mmmga r, the complainants
have never complained of any violation of any of the provisions of

the Act from the date of booking till the date of filing the present

complaint.

That the complainants submitted an application for booking of a
service apartment tentative super area of 740.92 sq.ft. at the basic

Page 14 of 35
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vi.

vii.

viii.

ix.

HARERA

sale price of Rs 7000/- per sq.ft. and paid a sum of Rs 5,00,000/-
as booking amount. The complainants had agreed and signed the

payment plan or payment of instalment dues as per construction
linked plan.

That pursuant to the application form, the respondent allotted the

complainants a unit bearing no SA-704 on 8% floor in the said

"* ation of Rs 49,25,270/- plus
ice._tax, levies and other allied

on, construction and
provals as directd by

the competent au provide for “consent to
establish” app A

E. 014and soon thereafter,
commenced ton01.11.2014.
That the pru]@lal RrLJI@ RA MQ, whereupon the

respondent applied for occupation certificate from the competent
authority on 11.09.2019. The occupancy certificate for the project
was received from the concerned authority vide memo no ZP-
867/AD (RA)/2020/3936 dated 11.02.2020. Pertinent to say that
competent authority took approx. 06 months i.e. 180 days for
granting occupation certificate for the project.

Page 15 of 35
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Xii.

HARERA

The respondent vide its letter dated 20.02.2020 duly informed the
complainants that the project has been completed, and further
offered the possession of unit no. SA 704, and requested to
complete necessary formalities and make pending payment as per

clause specified and agreed to under the said “Buyer Agreement”,

Under the terms of offer of possession letter dated 20.02.2020, the

to take possession is abselutély wrong and unreasonable,

tantamount tH!ARIE Mus& 12 of ABA and
The responden MMSIM of unit to the

complainants. In fact, the clause no 11.1 of the ABA provides that
the respondent will hand over the possession within a period of 4
years from the date of approval of the building plan for the project
or within such other timeline as may be directed by any
competent authority. As per direction of the Town and Country

%S
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Planning Authorities, the construction can only commence after
consent to establish approval. Clause no 11.1 of the ABA further
provides that even after the expiry of the commitment period the
respondent shall be further entitles to grace period of 180 days
for issuing the possession notice. As per HRERA registration the
project completion date is allowed upto the date of 20.06.2021 by

xiii.

respondent reHIy u mr giving updates on
the progress o
xiv. That the braz@:\g}iR M@MM}WS and condition

of ABA as well as the RERA Act, is being committed by the
|

complainants. The complainants have neither made timely
payment of instalment nor come forward to take possession of

unit offered for possession as such an amount of Rs 8,15,482 /- is
|

q;lf
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due on account of unit price and an amount of Rs 92,573/- is

outstanding on account of interest.

Written arguments filed by both the parties

Both the parties have filed written arguments on 12.04.2021 in

compliance of order dated 02.03.2021 and reiterated their earlier

version as contended in the pleadin oS,

plaint and the said plea
observes that it has

territorial as well as subje : ‘ :- diction to adjudicate the

present complaint Hﬂﬁn R\A
u

F.1  Territorial

As per notification ? LJ’)@CRAMIZ.ZUI? issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram District, and therefore this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

Page 18 of 35
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G.II  Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under

the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder

or to the allottees as per the.a -ﬁ“"‘% it for sale, or to the association
o he

apartments, plots or buildings s’ the f'-_"-

the common areas to the assaciation

of allottees, as the case( 7 ¢ ?ﬁ the conveyance of all the
; ‘tf"‘?? ‘1se may be, to the allottees, or
Ssagiation of allottees or the competent

Provided th - : o the promoter, with respect to
the structural de eeta ‘m‘ ot J‘-\i:, beriod as is referred
to in sub-sectipm e even dfter the
conveyance deeg iidings, as the case

Act and the rules and reglilc pifnder. |
So, in view of the Eruvisiuns of the Act of 2016 quuted above, the
E /A NRENE“ER M

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding

A A W S SR WD

non-compliance of nbliqations by the promoter leaving aside
L=l TIv¥1 Il =lv LA I\/]

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainants at a later stage. '

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

G.1 Delay possession charges

0

Page 19 of 35



ﬂ HARERA
1A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4193 of 2020

24. The respondent be directed to pay interest at the rate of 15% per
annum for the period 30.05.2017 to 20.02.2020 on total amount paid
by the allottees/complainants.

25. In the present complaint, the complainants intends to continue with
the project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under
the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec 18(1) proviso reads as

under.
and compensation
gmplete or is unable to give
Iding, —
tend to withdraw
omoter, interest for
e possession, at
26. As per clause 11. ement (in short,
agreement) provides forfianding over ofpossesSion and is reproduced
below:

|

“11.1 Sub te Buyer having
complied s Agreement,
the Company proposes and over possession of the

Ammmc@ . - ? r the date of
approval o ;

ing Elc 1€ ] within such
other time lines as may be di by the Competent Authority
(“Commitment Period”). The Buyer further agrees that even
after expiry of the Commitment Period, the Company shall be
further entitled to a grace period of a maximum of 180 days for
issuing the Possession Notice (“Grace Period").”

27. Atthe outsetitis relevant to comment on the present bussessinn clause
of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all
kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement. The drafting of this

(9_'3\
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clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against
the allottees that even a single default by the allottees in fulfilling a
single terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement say making

timely payment, may make the possession clause irrelevant and the

commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning. The

7
such approvals require [ateL.t6 commence construction

of the project or wi elines as may be directed by the
competent authori m
29. The point of CUHU@W@RFMMS that whether the

48 months period is to be calculated from the date of “Consent to
Establish” i.e. 16.06.2014 as contended by the respondent or the date
of approval of building plan ie. 30.05.2013 as contended by the
complainants.

30. The respondent contended that the building plan was approved by the
concerned authority on 30.05.2013. The clause 3 of the approved

2%
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building plan stipulated that the developer shall obtain the Fire NOC
from the concerned department before starting the construction.
Thereafter, the Fire NOC was obtained on 26.09.2013. Furthermore,
clause 16(xii) of the building plan provides that the developer shall
obtain NOC from Ministry of Environment before starting the
construction and the Environment Clearance was granted on
28.02.2014. Clause 1 of the Environment Clearance provides that the
developer shall obtain Consel &

Fi L]

gtion af the site and finally, Consent to

authority before stating cons

ot such approvals” is
i claiming that the

ond
p ddatory pre-conditions
o s/ The respondent has

acted in a highly discrimihatorygand=arbittary manner. If the said
possession clause dine e period of handing over
possession is only mu m of the said unit in
question and the 0 i this time period
indefinitely on une%ﬂ%en the respondent
is claiming to compute due date of possession from numerous
approvals and the said approvals are sole liability of the promoter for
which allottees cannot be allowed to suffer. It is settled proposition of

law that one cannot get the advantage of his own fault. Nowhere in the

agreement it has been defined that what approvals forms a part of the

%‘}
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“other such approvals”, to which the due date of possession is
subjected to in the said possession clause. It seems to be just a way to
evade the liability towards the timely delivery of the subject unit.

Moreover, the complainants had opted for construction linked plan
and the respondent was liable to raise demand as per progress in
construction at the site. Our attention was also drawn towards letter
dated 14.03.2014 wherein it has bee

obtaining consent blish

Thus, there mnnoﬁAREBAse- one for start of
demanding the pa@W@ﬁﬁMé total cost of the
unit in question and second for calculating the due date of possession
of the unit in question to the allottees. According to the established
principles of law and the principles of natural justice when a certain
glaring illegality or irregularity comes to the notice of the adjudicator,

the adjudicator can take cognizance of the same and adjudicate upon

it. The inclusion of such vague and ambiguous type of clauses in the

Page 23 of 35
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35.
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agreement which are totally arbitrary, one sided and against the
interests of the allottees must be ignored and discarded in their
totality. In the light of the above-mentioned reasons, the authority is of
the view that the date of sanction of building plans ought to be taken
as the date for determining the due date of handing over possession of

the unit in question to the complainants.

over the possession of the apartiment within a period of 4 years from
. AT L,

the date of approval of the b 3iné plaiis for the project or within such

not been extended
ate of possession is
and the said time
er the agreement

provides that promoter Shall bgrentities

for issuing the pos n potice.[ ( A
promoter has EpleAﬂ IC io
initiated the proce e within the time
limit prescribed by @tflmj Eelanger's agreement.

As per the settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his

grace period of 180 days
atter of fact, nor the

rificate neither has

own wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of 180 days cannot be
allowed to the promoter at this stage.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges at

9%
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the rate of 15% p.a. however, proviso to section 18 provides that where
an allottees does not intend to withdraw from the project, shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over
of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

under:

terest- [Proviso to section 12,

Rule 15. Prescribed rute
?q"‘r" subsection (7) of section

section 18 and sub-s —-{'7“

$ection 12; section 18; and sub-
he "fnteresr at the rate

B cm,rm mfb it shallbe rep!aced by such
2 Bank of India may fix

pified by the legislature, is

reasonable and if H AREM the interest, it will
ensure uniform pra eca
Consequently, as LJL'QIU &R&Mﬂk of India ie,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 28.09.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of intére

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.
Rate of interest to be paid by complainants for delay in making

payments: The respondent contended that the complainants have

o\
d
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41.
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defaulted in making timely payments as per the payment plan opted
by him. Thus, not entitled to any relief.

The authority is of the view that the definition of term ‘interest’ as
defined under section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest
chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in case of default, shall
be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to

pay the allottees, in case of de ‘," kelevant section is reproduced

below:

amount or any part
rg thereof and interest
3 payuble by the ah‘atwe

payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interestHﬂ %Mcumplainanﬁ shall
be charged at the gﬂma 9.30 the respondent/
promoter which is t e complainants in

case of delay possession charges.

validity of offer of possession: At this stage, the authority would
express its views regarding the concept of 'valid offer of possession’. It
is necessary to clarify this concept because after valid and lawful offer

of possession the liability of promoter for delayed offer of possession

Page 26 of 35
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comes to an end. On the other hand, if the possession is not valid and
lawful, liability of promoter continues till a valid offer is made and
allottees remains entitled to receive interest for the delay caused in

handing over valid possession. The authority after detailed
consideration of the matter has arrived at the conclusion that a valid

offer of possession must have following components:

i. Possession must be offere ter obtaining occupation

W -"hr‘.. !r::,[:r

AP 16! its completion should have
?j";!,u: the department concerned
' ':- ‘:.!'l!‘fll~.;

s oty et T

are operationa '?ﬁ:‘@?* facilities include water

supply, sewerage

supply, roads &

ii. The subject

unit within 30 days @ poSsession after carrying out
basic cleanin n , water and sewer
connections eﬂm R:EM In a habitable unit
all the comm W %%Mies, etc. should be
functional or capable of being made functional within 30 days
after completing prescribed formalities. The authority is further
of the view that minor defects like little gaps in the windows or
minor cracks in some of the tiles, or chipping plaster or chipping

paint at some places or improper functioning of drawers of

kitchen or cupboards etc. are minor defects which do not render

99~
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iii.

the unit uninhabitable. Such minor defects can be rectified later at
the cost of the developers. The allottees should accept possession
of the subject unit with such minor defects under protest. This

authority will award suitable relief for rectification of minor

defects after taking over of possession under protest.

However, if the subject unit is not habitable at all because the

possession.

[Note (facts
photographs at

seems to be habitable, “The p! r.'-.-_- aphssenclosed with written
ey ken after 02.03.2021 i.e.

after more th m ssion. However, the
complainants rtain photographs
dated 17.09.2020, which|sugges} | tia\fle £onstruction in the

project was not complete and works like completion of boundary

argument filed by the :

walls, whitewash and plaster etc, were still going on.]

Possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable

additional demands- In several cases additional demands are made

and sent along with the offer of possession. Such additional demands

could be unreasonable which puts heavy burden upon the allottees.

?_\
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An offer accompanied with unreasonable demands beyond the scope
of provisions of agreement should be termed an invalid offer of
possession. Unreasonable demands itself would make an offer
unsustainable in the eyes of law. The authority is of the view that if
respondent has raised additional demands, the allottees should

accept possession under protest.

In the present complaint, the=p
20.02.2020 after receipt of Gecupation
The attention of the autho

wn by the counsel for the
cumpiamants toward$.4\Certain | \objegtians regarding taking

2 dilz 4‘ apacity have , en installed, main
entrance gate has Dstructed dary
shops are pendin counsel : ondent informed that all
the observations HAI ded e MS wide connected
road. The counse itten submissions
to that effect on lﬁgﬁu Em Merim order dated
02.03.2021 passed by the authority. Therefore, the offer of possession
is valid.

42. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by both the parties regarding contravention of

provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is
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in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause
11.1 of the agreement executed between the parties on 23.07.2014, the
possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered within a
period of 4 years from the date of approval of the building plans for the

project or within such other timelines as may be directed by the

subject apartment ﬁﬂt’RE y, it is the failure of
the respondent/pr id responsibilities
as per the agreeme@ @RH @R#{Mﬂﬂn the stipulated

period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottees to take possession of
the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation certificate was
granted by the competent authority on 11.02.2020. The respondent

A
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offered the possession of the unit in question to the complainants only
on 20.02.2020. So, it can be said that the complainants came to know
about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the
complainants should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of

possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being given to the

complainants keeping in mind that eyen after intimation of possession
: ?F*ﬂ_i-{}.-

e ol
LM 3 = |
'?':‘f"")“
il s
RS

failing which legal consequencés=as the provisions of the Act will

s HARERA

Accordingly, the non- ntained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of
the respondent is established. As such the allottees shall be paid, by
the promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of

possession i.e.,, 30.05.2017 till the handing over of the possession, at

%
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prescribed rate i.e, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the
Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

G.II Increase in super area

The complainants are contending that the respondent has also raised
an arbitrary and illegal demand of Rs. 2,85,698/- towards the increase

in super area along with the letter of offer for possession, whereas no

respondent in its reply
quashing the arbitrz

increase in super area™i

building layout plam
Clause 4.12 of the mvides for change
wapersesorendand JRUGRAM

“4.12  The Buyer will be intimated about such Changes as per the policy
guidelines of DGTCP as may be applicable from time to time. Any
Changes approved by the Competent Authority shall automatically
supersede the present approved layout plan/Building Plans of the
Commercial Complex add in such circumstances, the Buyer accepts a
variation up to +/- 10% of the present Super Area of the Apartment
at the time of offer of possession subject to the proviso that-

4.12.1 If the Super Area of the Apartment is increased, the Buyer shall pay
additional consideration at the BSP and PLC mentioned herein and
the additional proportionate EDC, IDC (and IAC if demanded by the

X
Page 32 of 35



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4193 of 2020

Competent Authority), the Specified Expenses and Taxes as may be
applicable for such increase;

4.12.2 If the Super area of the apartment is reduced, the Company shall
refund/ adjust the proportionate excess consideration paid at the
BSP and PLC as mentioned herein and proportionate excess of EDC,
IDC (and IAC if demanded by the Competent Authority), the Taxes
and Specified Expenses for the reduced area which will be
refunded/adjusted without application of any interest;

4.12.3 Ifany increase/reduction.....

4.124 However, ifno......"

47. The authority observed that as per buyer’s agreement, the

the area of the said'unit
48. The respondent,
agreed rates since the

however, will remain subjéct to.tHe condifions that the apartment and

other compnnenm the project have been
constructed in nm;mmved by the

deparﬂnentfcump@@ﬂ% @AM above discussion,

the authority holds that the demand for extra payment on account of
increase in the super area from 703.61 sq. ft. to 740.92 sq. ft. by the
promoter from the complainants are legal but subject to condition that

before raising such demand details have to be given to the allottees

\9
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without justification of increase in super area any demand raised is

quashed.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

nbligatinns cast upon the prumuter a_s per the function entrusted to the

1ii.

iv.

The cumplainMR‘m possession of the
allotted unit a ithin a period of 2
months as per@tﬂ R@@RA Mfwlmg which legal

consequences as per the provisions of the Act will follow.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall be at the prescribed rate i.e,, 9.30% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
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promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e.,

the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

vi. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant
which is not part of the buyer’s agreement. Huwever holding
charges shall not be charged by the promoter at any point of time
even after being part of agreement as per law settled by hon'ble

-:: s, 3864- 3899/2020.
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